SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

10-30-06 14:58

Pg: 1/3

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Vessel Inc.	Name: Helen of Troy Limited
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:
Execution Date(s)October 12, 2006	
	City Of Michael
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: St. Michael
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Barbados Zip:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip.
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
29/264,500 Additional numbers	attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ NO
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name Brian S. Clise	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address; Suite 2400	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 131 S. Dearborn St.	☐ Enclosed
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>60603</u>	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 312-460-5000	b. Deposit Account Number 19-1351
Fax Number: 312-460-7000	
Email Address: bclise@seyfarth.com	Authorized User Name Seyfarth Shaw
9. Signature:	10/30/06
Signature	Date
Brian S. Clise Name Of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover Sheet, attachments, and documents:
Memo Or Following	Sheet, aliquinients, and quartents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1456

American Legalitet, Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

700294506 REEL: 018461 FRAME: 0606

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, VESSEL, INC. located at 125 Kingston Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02111 ("VESSEL"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to HELEN OF TROY LIMITED, a Barbados company, located in St. Michael, Barbados, ("HELEN OF TROY"), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to LIGHTING APPARATUS described in U.S. Patent Application No. 29/264,500, filed August 11, 2006, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

All patents for said inventions are to be issued to said HELEN OF TROY, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

When requested, VESSEL will, without charge to HELEN OF TROY but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said HELEN OF TROY, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

VESSEL authorizes and empowers HELEN OF TROY, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

VESSEL hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said HELEN OF TROY or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

HELEN OF TROY represents and warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that VESSEL has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

VESSEL INC.

(Signature)

S. BAPBEAU

[Name Printed]

PRESIDENT

[Title]

)

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

PATENT REEL: 018461 FRAME: 0607 Fax sent by : 3124607000 SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 10-30-06 14:59 Pg: 3/3

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)

I, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid do hereby certify that the above-named person who signed on behalf of VESSEL INC., is personally known to me, or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is described to the foregoing instrument, and that he appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the use and purposes therein set forth, and acknowledged that he had full authority to act on behalf of VESSEL INC.

My Commission Faports: 12-31-12

Dated: /0-/2-04

(NOFARY SEAL)

g \mtapeinte\vessel\oxo\assign fr vessel to hot(29-264,500).doc

PATENT REEL: 018461 FRAME: 0608

RECORDED: 10/30/2006